

Docket Nos. 23-35560, 23-35585

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MYRON KREIDLER, in his official capacity as Insurance
Commissioner for the State of Washington, AKA Mike Kreidler and
JAY ROBERT INSLEE, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Washington,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington,
No. :19-cv-05181-BHS · Honorable Benjamin H. Settle*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NC VALUES INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR EN BANC REHEARING**

DEBORAH J. DEWART
ATTORNEY AT LAW
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, North Carolina 28539
(910) 326-4554
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
NC Values Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PRIOR NINTH CIRCUIT RULING VIOLATES CHURCH AUTONOMY IN ITS ANALYSIS OF STANDING BY ITS FLAWED ANALYSIS OF THE UNDERLYING RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE ISSUE.....	3
A. The panel blithely dismissed the church’s concerns by erroneously shifting all responsibility to the insurers	5
B. The prior decision defies the Supreme Court’s ruling in <i>Hobby Lobby</i>	6
C. The church has Article III standing, as both the district court and Ninth Circuit acknowledged at earlier stages of this litigation.....	7
II. THE PANEL RULING VIOLATES CHURCH AUTONOMY BY INTERFERING WITH THE CHURCH’S INTERNAL GOVERNANCE OVER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS.....	8
III. CHURCH AUTONOMY DEMANDS MORE THAN A RIGHT TO EQUAL TREATMENT—THE FIRST AMENDMENT GIVES “SPECIAL SOLICITUDE” TO RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS.....	13
IV. CHURCH AUTONOMY HAS DEEP ROOTS IN AMERICAN HISTORY	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Assoc.</i> , 588 U.S. 19 (2019).....	9, 16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D.C. Dist. Ct. 2020)	15
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland v. Kreidler</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (W.D. Wash. 2020)	7
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland v. Kreidler</i> , 860 F. App'x 542 (9th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God v. Kreidler</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2023)	8-9, 13
<i>Cedar Park Assembly v. Kirkland</i> , 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 5247 (9th Cir. 2025)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	13
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13, 14
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.</i> , 597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)	14

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... 9

Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township,
330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... 10, 12

Hosanna-Tabor Lutheran v. Perich,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 2, 10, 11, 14

Jones v. Wolf,
443 U.S. 595 (1979)..... 3

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,
344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... 10, 11

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 8, 16

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 16

Maryland & Va. Churches v. Sharpsburg Church,
396 U.S. 367 (1970)..... 3

McCullum v. Board of Educ.,
333 U.S. 203 (1948)..... 9

Nally v. Grace Community Church of the Valley,
763 P.2d 948 (Cal. 1988)..... 12

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... 2, 10, 11, 12

Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church,
393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 3

School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 15

Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... 9, 11

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 16

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U. S. 677 (2005)..... 9, 15

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 3 (1985)..... 15

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1872)..... 3, 9, 10, 11

Westbrook v. Penley,
231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007) 12

State Statutes

Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-5020(1) 5, 6

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065(3)(a)-(b) 4

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065(3)(c) 5

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065(4)..... 6

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.072..... 2

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.073..... 2

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.073(1)(a) 4

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 4, 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(2) 5

42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1)(D)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b) 5

42 U.S.C. §§ 18001-18122 5

Other Authorities

78 Fed. Reg. 39871 6

Carl H. Esbeck, *Article: An Extended Essay on Church Autonomy*,
 22 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 244 (2021) 8, 9, 10

Declaration of Independence 15

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious
 Assessments* (June 20, 1785), in *Selected Writings of
 James Madison* 21, 22 (Ralph Ketcham ed., 2006) 15

James Madison, *The Papers of James Madison*, Henry Gilpin, editor
 (Washington: Langtree and O’Sullivan, 1840),
 Vol. II, June 28, 1787 17

Letter (Oct. 11, 1798), reprinted in
 9 Works of John Adams 229 (C. Adams ed. 1971)..... 17

Samuel E. Ericsson, *Clergyman Malpractice: Ramifications of a New Theory*,
 16 Val.U.L.Rev. 163 (1981) 12

Thomas Jefferson, *Notes on the States of Virginia* (Philadelphia: Mathew Carey, 1794) Query XVIII. 16
